

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 3 OF 2018

Sub Divisional Officer, Mumbai

Western Suburban

... Applicant

Versus

B. J. Development Corporation

... Claimant

And

Municipal Corporation of

Greater Mumbai

... Acquiring Body

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1151 OF 2019

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 15439 OF 2024

IN

LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 3 OF 2018

Ms. Sneha Patil i/by Maniar Srivastava Associates for Claimant.

Mr. Shailesh Shah, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Shivprasad D.

Borade i/by Ms. Komal R. Punjabi for Acquiring Body.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for State.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 27th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C. :

. The learned senior counsel for the acquiring body i.e. the Municipal Corporation submits that in the light of order dated 28th March 2023 passed by the Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 2336 of 2023, instructions are awaited from the Municipal Corporation, as to whether it intends to press for reliefs in Notice of Motion No. 1151 of 2019.

2. Adjourned to 12th December 2025.

MANISH PITALE, J.