

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 3 OF 2018

**Sub-Divisional Officer, Mumbai
Western Suburban**

... Applicant

Vs.

B.J. Development Corporation

... Claimant

And

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

... Acquiring Body

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 15439 OF 2024
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1151 OF 2019
IN
LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 3 OF 2018**

Mr. Shailesh Shah, Senior Counsel, Mr. G.Giri, Mr. Pratik Jadhav for BMC.
Ms. Sneha Patil, Ms. Manisha Vyas, Mr. Hrishikesh Joshi i/b. Mr. Maniar
Shrivastava & Associates for Claimant.
Ms. Gaurangi Patil (AGP) for State of Maharashtra.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

Date : 16th January 2026

P. C. :

1. Mr. Shah, learned Senior Counsel who appears on behalf of the Applicant in this Notice of Motion, on instructions, is desirous of withdrawing the present Notice of Motion without prejudice to the rights and contentions of his client, considering the order dated 28th March 2023 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. 2336 of 2023

arising out of Special Leave Petition (C) No. 11828 of 2019.

2. Considering the above request, Notice of Motion No. 1151 of 2019 is hereby disposed of as withdrawn.

LAR No. 3 of 2018

3. The Claimants are directed to file an Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief of their first witness together with documents and serve a copy of the same on all concerned on or before 20th February 2026. The Respondents shall file their statement of admission and denial of the said documents relied upon by the said witness on or before 27th February 2026.

4. Place the matter for marking of documents on 9th March 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Mandar M.